TABLE 4

SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO COURTS AND TO LOCAL

GOVERNMENT UNITS ENACTED AT

THE

REGULAR AND EXTRA SESSIONS, 1971

(When an act requires local approval and the app'rova] has
the Secretary of State before the first day of the 1973 Sessi
lation pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021 the d
approval and filing are included in this table. When a spec

been filed with
on of the Legis-
ates of the local
ial law provides

for the approval of more than one local government unit, the approval and
filing dates are listed under the name of the approving unit.)

w

* No approval required.

Approval Filing

TABLE 4—1971 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
AITKIN COUNTY : ]

General revenue levy ............. 378....... 7719771, ... ... 8/ 2/71

Juvenile detention center levy ... ... 592, ...... k7257 P 8/ 2/71
ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF
. Sanitary sewer district ........._ .. 869 *
ALEXANDRIA, TOWN OF

Sanitary sewer district ............ 869 *
ANOKA, CITY OF

Firemen's relief benefits .......... 184. ... ... 5/ 3/71....... 5/14/71
ANCKA COUNTY

Personnel merit system ............ 682....... 6/22/71....... 7/14/71
AUSTIN, CITY OF

Business development department .. 876....... 6/30/71....... 8/ 2/71
BABBITT, VILLAGE OF

General revenue reserve fund ...... 440, ... ... 7/ 6/71....... 7/14/71
BALATON, VILLAGE.OF

Nursing home revenue bonds ...... 506....... 8/25/71... . ... 11/30/71
BALKAN, TOWN OF

Fire protection levy .............. 168. .. .... 5/ 7/71. ... ... 5/13/71
BELLE CREEK, TOWN OF

Road and bridge levy ............ 366, ...... 3/14/72....... 3/22/72
BELLE PLAINE, BOROUGH OF '

Vocational-technical education

agreements ................... ... 200
BELTRAMI COUNTY

Nursing home equipment bond

ISSUE ... . i 379....... 6/ 1/71....... 6/ 7/71
School district No. 37 annual
election ....... ... . i 126 *

BELVIDERE, TOWN OF

Road and bridge levy ............. 356....... 5/25/71. ... .. 6/ 7/71
BENTON COUNTY

Building fund levy .. .............. 358....... LT ¥ it b 8/ 2/71

General revenue levy . ............. 364....... 6/ 1/71....... 8/ 2/71

Road and bridge levy ............ 363....... 6/ 1/7Y....... 8/ 2/71
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BIG STONE COUNTY

General revenue levy .............

BIRCHWOOQD, VILLAGE OF
Lake congervation district
BIWABIK, CITY OF
General fund levy ..
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF
Housing and redevelopment
authority

BELUE EARTH, CITY OF

Airport bonds ...................

BLUE EARTH COUNTY
Refuse disposal facilities,

amendment ....................

Refuse disposal facility
repeal

BREEZY POINT, VILLAGE OF

General fund levy ............ e

" BROWN CQUNTY
County hoard chairman
contingent fund
BURNSIDE, TOWN OF

Road and bridge levy .............

BYLLESBY PARK DISTRICT

See Dakota and Goodhue county ...

CANNON FALLS, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy
CARLOS, TOWN OF

Sanitary sewer district ............

CARLTON COUNTY

Juvenile detention center levy ... ..

CARVER COUNTY

County court judges .............
Plat approval before recording ....
Platting and conveyance regulation ..
Subordinate service areas .........

CENTRAL POINT, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy
CHAMPLIN, VILLAGE OF
Officials salaries
Special census
CHANHASSEN, VILLAGE OF
Special census
CHASKA, CITY OF
Special census
CHERRY GROVE, TOWN OF

Road and bridge levy .............

** Voter approval.
* No approval required.

Recreational land conveyance ......

Register of deeds fees ............

2573
Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date
519....... TA2/70....... Bf 2/71
355....... 8/10/71....... 11/15/71
FT0** L. 9/15/71....... 11/30/71
616....... 6/14/71....... 11/15/71
116....... 6/14/71....... 11/15/71
553....... 8y 3/71....... 8/11/71
66 *

403 *
221....... Not ratified
110....... 5/ 3/71....... 5/18/71
306....... 6/16/71....... 7713771
356
494....... 6/29/71....... 7/13/71
356....... 3/14/72.. .. .. 4/14/72
869 * '
592....... T4 L B8f 2471
Ex 42* -
385....... 6/ 8/71....... 7/14/71
815....... 6/22/71....... 7/13/71
384....... 6/ 8/71....... 7/14/71
356....... 9/12/72.... ... 9/25/72
313....... 6/15/71....... 7/13/71
804....... 7/ 6/71. ... ... 7/14/71
898....... 6/14/71.... ... 7/13/71
7B7....... 6/28/71..... .. 8/ 2/71
356....... 3/29/72. ... .. 4/10/72
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Approval
TABLE 4—-1971 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date
CHISAGO COUNTY
General revenue levy ............. 361....... 6/15/71
Nursing home revenue bonds ...... 180....... 6/15/71
Road and bridge levy ............ 361....... 6/15/71
Water and sewer district . ........ 419. ... ... 6/15/71

CHISAGO LAKES HOSPITAL DISTRICT
Medical facilities acquisition
amendment . ................... 316....... 5/24/71
CHISHOLM, CITY OF
Firemen's relief pensions

amendment ...................- 809....... 6/27/72
Police relief pensions
amendment .................... 810....... 6/27/72
CLAY COUNTY
Refuse disposal facilities .......... 27 ... 3/23/71

CLOQUET, CITY OF
Western Lake Superior

sanitary district ................ 478 . ...... 6/10/71
COOK COUNTY
Health department levy ........... 424, ...... 6/16/71
Juvenile detention center levy ..... 592....... 6/16/71
CROOKSTON, CITY QF
Firemen's relief association ........ 51 ....... 10/24/72
CROW WING COUNTY
Auditor’s assurance fund ........ 305....... 10/27/71
Building construction and
maintenance fund ............... 448. . ... .. 10/27/71
CRYSTAL, CITY OF
Municipal eiections ................ 213, 5/18/71
DAKOTA COUNTY
Byllesby park district :........... 494 .. ..., 6/29/71
Comprehensive planning powers .... 458....... 12/21/71
County extension work
expenditures ................... 464....... 12/21/71
Health department ............... 314....... 12/21/71
Housing and redevelopment
autharity ... .o o az3.. ... 8718471
Municipal court ................... 837 *
DASSEL, VILLAGE OF
Nursing home revenue bonds ..... S508....... 6/ 1/71

DEER RIVER, VILLAGE OF
Nursing home acquisition

or construction ................ 423....... 6/14/71

DELANO, VILLAGE OF

School program joint agreements .. 146....... 7/12/71
DELLWOOD, VILLAGE OF

Lake conservation district ....... . 3585....... 8/ 9/71
DODGE COUNTY

General revenue levy ............ 346. . ..... 6/ 1/71
DOQUGLAS COUNTY

Hospital bond security ............ 620

* No local approval required.

Filing
Date

7/14/71
7/14/71
7/14/71
7/14/71

7/13/71

7/ 7/72
7/ 7772
3/31/71

7/ 8/71

7/13/71
7/13/71

11/27/72
11/30/71
11/30/71
6/ 7/71

7/13/7}
12/27/71

12/27/71
12/27/71

11430471
6/15/71

7/14/71
8/ 2/71
i1/30/71

6/15/71
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DULUTH, CITY OF
Airport authority depository ...... 317, 5/24/71
Local improvements levy .
amendment ..................... 824. . ... .. Gr22/71
Property transferred to school
district ............ ... ... .. ... 334
School board vacancies ... ......... 315®
School district employees
defined ........... [P, 683
School district levies
amendment ......... .. ... ..., .. . 767
School district retirement
policy ... .... ... .. ... . ... .. ... 711
School personnel classification ... ... Ex 4D *
School tax levy vote
amendment ................... 256 =
Transit authority directors
and funds .......... ... ........ 524. ... .. 6/16/71
Western Lake Superior
sanitary district .., ., .. ....... 478.. .. ... 6/22/71
DULUTH, TOWN OF
Village powers ................. D746, ... 7/10/71
EAGAN, TOWN QF
Building bonds authorized ........ 521000 6/ 1/71
EAGLE VALLEY, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy .. ............ 459
FARIBAULT, CITY OF .
Bus line subsidy ................ 105....... 5/25/71.......
FEATHERSTONE, TOWN OF '
Road and bridge levy ,........... 356....... 3/21/72
FERGUS FALLS, CITY OF
Firemen's service pensions ......... 2
FILLMORE COUNTY .
Register of deeds fees .. ... ... .... 416
FLORENCE, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... 3/21/72
GEM LAKE, VILLAGE OF
Municipal court judge ............. 930
GILBERT, CITY OF :
Street and sewer improvement
bonds ............. ... . ...... Ex 37
GNESEN, TOWN OF
Village powers .................. 3. 6/ 7/71
GOLDEN VALLEY, VILLAGE OF
Firemen’s pensions ............... 40.. ... .. /12771
GOODHUE COUNTY
Byllesby park district ............ 494, ...... 6/29/71
GOODHUE, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ............ 3586....... 10/18/71
GRAND MARALIS, VILLAGE OF
School tax levy validated ... ....... 477, .. 6/16/71.... ..

* No local approval required.

2575

Filing
Date

6/ 1/71

7/ 1771

6/21/71
7/ 1771
11/24/71

7714771

5/28/71

4/ 3/72

4/10/72

6/15/71
8/ 2/71

7/13/71

1/18/72

. 7113470
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Approval Filing
TABLE 4—1971 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Daie
GRAND RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF
Firemen’s service pensions ........ 233....... 6f 7/71....... 7/13/71
GRANT COUNTY
General revenue levy ............ 805....... e 277 g/ 2/71
HAY CREEK, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... 4/24/72. ... ... 6/30/72
HAYFIELD, VILLAGE OF
Nursing home lease . ............... 285
HENNEPIN COUNTY .
Contractors equipment
permits amendment ............ 819....... 6/22/71....... 7/ 8/71
County extension work
expenditure ........... .. ... .., 632....... 6/22/71....... 7/ 8/71
Court reporter’'s compensation
amendment ..................... 608 *
Food stamp program
amendment .................... 495. ., ..., 12/28/71. ... .. 12/29/71
Insurance revolving fund ......... 330....... 6/22/71....... 7/ 8/71
Law library fee amendment ....... 610 *
Minnesota river bridge .......... 760....... 6/22/71....... 7/ 8/71
Officials salaries ................ o744 6/22/71....... 7/ 8/71
Park reserve district levy
amendment .................... 954, ... ... 12/712/72. ... ... 12/29/72
Park reserve land acquisition ...... 955
Special election expenses ......... 331....... 6/22/71....... 7/ 8/71
HIBBING, VILLAGE OF
Firemen’s pension amendments ..... 6l14.. ... .. 2/14/72. ..., 2/29/72
Police relief association
amendment .................... 807....... 2/04/72 ... ... 2/29/72
Public utilities commission '
and bonding ................... 381....... (see next page)
Village approval ................ 6/30/71....... 7/10/71
Commission approval ........... 6/18/71....... 7/19/71
Recreational tax levy ............. 573
HOLDEN, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... /14472, ..., 4/ 3/72
HOPKINS, CITY OF
Development districts .............. 548"
HOUSTON COUNTY
Register of deeds fees . ........... .. 416
HOYT LAKES, VILLAGE OF
General revenue reserve fund ...... 440.. ... 5/13/71....... 6/15/71
HUBBARD COUNTY _
General revenue levy ............ 490....,., 10/ 5/71....... 11/30/71
Road and bridge levy ............ 351....... 10/ 5/71....... 11/30/71
HUDSON, TOWN OF ‘
Sanitary sewer district ............ 869 *

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
37 (Beltrami County)
Annual election conduct ... ........ 126 #

* No local approval required.
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Approval

TABLE 4—1971 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
166 (Grand Marais)

Tax levy walidated .............. L i S B/16/71
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
319 (Nashwauk-Keewatin)

Bond issue ............0........ Ex 23....... 8/ 2771
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
394 (Montgomery)

Vocational-technical

education agreement ............ 209 *

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
625 (St. Paul)

Administration building bond issue .. 712.. ... .. 74 6/70. ... ..
Board members terms ............ 220......, 7/ 6/71
Bonding authority extension ...... 260% ... 7/ 6/71..

INDEPENDENT SCHOOIL DISTRICT NO.
701 (Hibbing)
Recreational tax levy ............ 573....... 6/ 9/71
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
709 (Duluth)

Board vacancies .................. 315 *

Employees defined amendment ..., 683......, 7/ 6/71
Employees retirement policy ...... 711....... 7/ 6/71
Personnel classification ............ Ex 40*

Property transferred to ... ... ... . 334....... 7/ 6/71
Tax levies amendment ............ 767 *

Vote on tax levy amendment ...... 256 *

INDEPENDENT SCHOOQL DISTRICT NO.
716 (Belle Plaine)
Vocational-technical
education agreement ,.........., 209
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
717 (Jordan)
Vocational-technical
education agreement ............ T206 ®
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
719 (Prior Lake)
Building bond authorization

and levy ......... ... ... ..., 476....... 7/12771
Vocational-technical
education agreement ............ 209 *

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
720 (Shakopee)
Vocational-technical
education agreement ........... 200 *
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
721 (New Prague)
Vocational-technical
education agreement _........... 209 *

* No local approval required.

2577
Filing
Date

....... AETED

....... 8/11/71

. 81 2/71
....... 8/ 2/71
.. B/ 2/71

....... 8/11/71

....... S/ 9/71
....... 7/ 9/71

..... 9%/

e 7/20/71
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Approval Filing
TABLE 4—1973 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
748 (Sartell)

Refunding bond issue ............ 272....... 6/10/71....... 7/14/71
INDEPENDENT SCHQOL DISTRICT NO
879 (Delano)

Joint agreements . ............... 146.. ... 72/12/71.... ... 8/ 2/71
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. .
883 (Rockford)

Joint agreements . ................. 146
IRONDALE, TOWN OF

Tax levy for town purposes ...... 336....... 3/13/72.. ... .. 4/27/72
ISANTI COUNTY

General revenue levy ............ 342....... 9/13/71....... 11/15/71

Water and sewer district ......... 419....... 12/20/72.... ... 12/29/72
ITASCA COUNTY

Juvenile detention center levy .. ... 592

Road and bridge levy ........... 372....... 127 6/71....... 12/21/71
JORDAN, CITY OF

Vocational-technical

education agreement ............ 209 *

KANABEC COUNTY

Building fund levy ............... 344.. ... .. 11/15/72.... ... 11/20/72

General revenue levy ............ 353....... 11/15/72....... 11/20/72
KEEWATIN, VILLAGE OF

School bond issue ............... Ex 23....... 8/ 2/71....... 8/11/71
KENYON, TOWN OF

Road and bridge levy .............. 256
KOOCHICHING COUNTY

Expenditure limitations .......... BD1....... TIV2/71....... 12/12/72

General revenue levy ............ 437....... T/12/7Y. ... 12/12/72

Juvenile detention center levy .... 592....... Y2 V7 i} 12/18/72

Licensing bureau ................ 96....... T2/7T0. ... 12/12/72

Town board powers .............. 394....... T2/ ... 12/12/72
LA GRAND, TOWN OF

Sanitary sewer district ............ 869 *
LAKE COUNTY -

Fishermen's toilet facilities ........ 121 *

Health department levy .......... 424, ...... 6/14/71....... 7/14/71

Juvenile detention center levy ..... 592....... 6/14/71....... 7/14/71
LAKE ELMO, VILLAGE OF

Boundary adjustment ............ Ex 15*
LAMBERTON, VILLAGE OF

Nursing home acquisition ........... 195
LEON, TOWN OF

Reoad and bridge levy ........ ... 356, ..., 8/12/71....... 2/29/72
LIME, TOWN OF

Village powers granted .......... 232....... 6/ 8/71....... 6/15/71
LITTLE CANADA, VILLAGE OF

Municipal court judge ............ 930....... 6/17/71....... 8/ 2/71
LOWER ST. LOUIS BASIN SANITARY
DISTRICT

Advance of funds to .............. 654 *

* No local approval required.
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MAHTOMEDI, VILLAGE QF -
Lake conservation district ....... 355....... 7/13/71. ..
MANKATO, CITY OF -
Liquor license for veteran’s club ... 600.... ... 6/14/71. ..
Police and firemen's retirement
- contributions .................... Ex 41*
Police and firemen's retirement
PrOgram . ...............¢c.ccuas. 407....... 6/28/71...
MANKATO, TOWN OF
Village powers granted ......... 232....... 7/ 6/71...
MAPLEWOOD, VILLAGE OF
Municipal court judge ............ 930....... 12/16/71. ..
MARSHALL, CITY OF
Utilities commission membership ... 438....... 6/ 7/71...
MARSHALL COUNTY
General revenue levy . ............. 823
MARTIN COUNTY
Board chairman contingent fund ... 4....... 5/ 4/71. ..
Congiliation court ................. 304 *
MC LEOD COUNTY )
Abstract and document fees ,....., 289
MILACA, VILLAGE OF
Industrial land development R B D I 4/26/71...
MILLE LACS COUNTY
General revenue levy ............ 359....... 8/ 3/71...
Water and sewer district .......... 419....... 11/ 2/71. ..
MINNEAPOQOLIS, CITY QOF .
Design districts and framework 551....... 6/25/71. ..
Development districts ............ 677....... 6/25/71...
Environmental information center .. 864 *
Firemen’s service pensions ........ 342....... 6/25/71. ..
Lake pollution control funding 493.......
Nursing homes, repeal ............ 15 *
Officials salaries .................. 744....... 6/11/71. ..
Park and recreational levy ........ 373
Park maintenance levy .......... 455....... 6/ 2/71...
Park property assessment ........ 323....... 6/ 2/71...
Parking facilities lease ............ 425
Parkway improvement bonding . ... 405....... 6/ 2/71...
Supplementary retirement
allowance ..................... Ex 21....... 8/13/71. ..
Vocational-technical school levy .. 722....... 6/29/71. ..
Weed inspector .................. 523....... 6/25/71. ..
{Coded—MS 18.231 subd. 3a)
Workhouse inmates pay .......... 481....... 6/25/71. ..
MINNEQLA, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ...........,. 356....... 3/14/71. ..
MINNEQOTA, VILLAGE OF
Nursing home revenue bonds ...... 506....... 5/26/71...

MONTGOMERY, CITY OF
Vocational-technical education agree-
ment ...... ... oo

* No local approval required.

6/ 2/71.... ...

2579

Filing
Date

8/ 2/71
7/14/71

7/ 8/71
7/14/71
1/13/72

6/24/71

5/14/71

5/ 4/71

L 11/15/71
... 11/30/71

7/26/71
7/26/71

7/26/71
7/12/71

6/22/71

7/12/71
7/12/71

7/12/71
8/25/71
8/ 2/71
7/26/71
7/26/71
3/2¥/72

6/ 7/71
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MONTICELLO-BIG LAKE HOSPITAL
DISTRICT
Medical facilities bonding and
leasing ............ ... ... ... ... 674....... 127 9/71....... 4/ 3/72
MOORHEAD, CITY OF
Business development department,
amendment ..., .. .. .......... 6....... 3/15/71....... 4/14/71
MORRISON COUNTY
Road and bridge levy ............. 766. ... ... 12/20/71....... 12/29/71
MOUNTAIN IRON, VILLAGE OF
General revenue reserve fund . ... .. 440
NASHWAUK, VILLAGE OF
School bond issue ............... Ex 23....... 8/ 2/71....... 8/11/71
NEW HOPE, VILLAGE QF . ’
Firemen’s relief benefits .......... 114....... 4/26/71....... 5/ 4/71
Improvement bond refunding ...... 215....... 5/24/71....... 7/ 8/71
NEW PRAGUE, CITY QF ;
Utilities commission membership .. 467....... 9f T/ ... 9/13/71
Vocattonal-technical education
agreement ...................... 209 *
NICHOLS, TOWN OF
Municipal status for special
assessments ..., ..., aaa. 468....... 7/ 2/70. ... ... 7/14/71
NORMAN COUNTY
County health nursing levy ...... 404....... 127 7/72....... 12/12/72
Ditch repair bonds ............... 774 7/ 871, ... 7/12/71
General revenue levy ............ 349....... F/12/71. ... ... 8/ 2/71
Road and bridge levy ............ 350....... (TAY-Tii VA 8/ 2/71
OAKDALE, VILLAGE OF .
Boundary adjustment ............ Ex 15*
OLMSTED COUNTY
Building fund levy ............... 487....... 0/17/72....... 10/30/72
General revenue levy ............ 348....... 12/14/71.......12/20/71
Health board membership ........ 517....... 12714771 ... ....12/20/71
Refuse disposal facility
amendment . .................... 518
Refuse disposal facility repeal ...... 403 *
Surveyor field records purchase ... 39....... 4/13/71..... .. 4/20/71
OWATONNA, CITY OF : :
Firemen’s relief benefits .......... 200....... &/ 3/71....... 8/11/71
PENNINGTON COUNTY
Law library funding ............... 421
PINE COUNTY
General revenue levy ............ 365....... 9y 7/71.. .. ... 11/30/71
PINE ISLAND, TOWN OF .
Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... 3/14/72....... 4/28/72
PIPESTONE COUNTY
Abstractor’s fees disposal .......... 439, .. .... 10/ 7/71. ... .. 11/22/71
General revenue levy ............ 343....... 10/ 7/71....... 11/30/71
PLYMOUTH, VILLAGE OF
Refunding improvement bonds .... 557....... 6/21/71. ... ... 8/ 2/71

* No local approval required.
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POLK COUNTY

Extension work levy ............ 360. ...

PRIOR LAKE, VILLAGE OF

School district building bonds .... 476....

Vocational-technical education agree-
MENt . e e 209 *

RAMSEY COUNTY
Air quality improvement

expenditures. ................... 525....
Arts and sciences levy ........... 701....
Assessor appeintment . ........... 606.. ..
Boards and comimissions

restructuring - ................... 611.....
Civil service commission )

compensation amendment ....... 287. ...
Commissioner districts . .......... 386. ...
Commissioners’ salaries ........... 472....
Contingency fund, emergency borrow-

ing .. e 385....
County extension work

expenditure .................... 632....
Court commissioner com-

pensation, amendment ........... 291.....
Court commissioner powers ....... 300....
Detention facilities committee

members ............. ... ... 482 .. ..
General revenue levy

amendment .................... 772....
Health Department ............... 579. ...
Hospital service agreements

amendment .................... 556. ...
Joint civil service department ...... 718, ...
Law Library fees amendment ...... 312, ...

(Coded-MS 140.19 and 140.21)

* Park and open space system ...... 950. .~..
Payment of obligations .......... 388..:.
Recreational facilities,

amendment .................. Ex 35....
Reorganization of offices .......... 310....
Retired employees benefits

amendment . ... ... ... 555.. ..

RICE COUNTY
General revenue levy ... ......... 377.. ..
Refuse disposal facilities .......... - 107, .

ROBBINSDALE, CITY OF

Development districts .. ........... 677....

ROCKFORD, VILLAGE OF
School program joint agreements .. 146

ROSCOE, TOWN OF

Road and bridge levy ............ 356. ...

* No approval required.

2581
Approval Filing

Date Date
TAI2/71.... ... 8/ 2771
TN/, T/20/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/71
6/21/71. ... ... 6/23/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/71
6/21/7Y ...... 6/23/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/71
6/21/71.... ... 6/23/71
5/26/71.. ... .. 5/25/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/7}
6/21/71....... 6/23/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/71
6/21/71....... 7/ 8/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/71

... Approval only required

6/21/71....... 6/23/71
5/26/71.. ... .. 6/15/71
6/21/71....... 6/23/71
12/20/71....... 12/27/71
5/26/71.... ... 5/27/71
6/21/71.... ... 6/23/71
5/26/71....... 8/ 2/71
4712771 ... ... 5/ 4/71
7/26/71. ... ... 8/ 2/71
3714772, . ... ., 4/ 4/72
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ROSEAU COUNTY
Hospital bond issue, amendment .. Ex 45. ...
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF
Metropolitan transit amendments ... 546 *
Pedestrian mall authorized ........ 185. . ...
ST. LOUIS COUNTY :
Board of adjustment membership .. 169.....
Civil defense personnel
agreements .................... 248 ... ..
Clerk of court salary ............ 223.. ..
County board contingent fund .. ... 249, ...
Courthouse building commission i71.. ...
Delayed assessment, amendment ... Ex 5 *
Employees termination benefits .... 665 .. ..
Extension work levy .............. 370.....
Fisherman's toilet facilities ........ 121 *
Juvenile detention center levy .... 592 . ..
Nopeming sanatorium transfer ..... 369.....
Probate judges salaries ............ 814 =
Road equipment acquisition ...... 224, ...,
Workfarm prisoner expenses ...... 170.. ...
ST. PAUL, CITY OF
Capital improvement bonding ...... 773.....
Civil center liquor license amend-
ment ............ . .0iiiiaean 498, . ...
Comptroller's duties transfer ...... 474, ...
Detention facilities committee
members .. ... ..., e 482 . ...
Easements, condemnation of .... Ex 39.....
Firemen's hours, establishment .... 302__ .
Flood control fund expenditures .. Ex 1. .. ..
Health department employee
benefits ................ ... ... 579 *
Joint civil service department ....... 718. ...
Mill levy increase ................ 762
Officials salaries .................. 473
Parks and recreational facilities .. .Ex 35.....
Police pensions .................. 549 . ...

School administrative building bond

issue ....... ...l 712.....
School board members’ terms ...... 220.. ...
School bonding authority extension .. 260 *
Severance pay amendment ......... 599
Urban renewal bond amendment .. 321.....
Zoning ordinance procedure ....... 469
ST. PAUL PORT AUTHORITY

Parks and recreational facilities .. Ex 35.....
ST. PETER, CITY OF

Flecod control agreements ........ 558. ...

* No local approval required.

Approval
Date

37 8/72

5/17/71

5/10/71

5/17/71
5/17/71
5/17/71
5/10/71

6/14/71
5/24/71

6/ 7/71
5/24/71

5/17/71
5/10/71

9/ 2471

7/ 1/71
5/25/71

12/30/71
11/16/71
7/ 1/71
8/27/71

... Approv

9/ 2/711
7/ /71
11/24/71
7/ 1771

7/ 6/71
7/ 6/71

7/ 1/71
117 8/71

Filing
Date

3/20/72

6/15/71

....... 5/14/71
5/24/71
5/24/71
5/24/71
5/14/71

7/ 8/71
6/ 7/71

6/15/71
6/ 7/71

5/24/71
5/14/71

9/ 8/71

7 7/71
6/ 1/71

....... 12/30/71
....... 11/22/71
77 7771

al only required
9/ 8/71
7/ 2/71
....... 11/30/71
7/ 7471

8/ 2/71
8/ 2/71

77 7/71
....... 11/11/71
....... 11/29/71
4/28/72



TABLE 4
Approval
TABLE 4—1973 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date
SARTELL, VILLAGE OF
School district refunding bonds .... 272....... 6/10/71......
SCOTT COUNTY
General revenue levy ............. 357
Municipal court .................. 927 #
Road and bridge levy and financing .. 739....... 6/15/71.....
Welfare board chairman per diem .. 284....... 5/25/71.....
SHAKOPEE, CITY OF '
Government of .. ................ B9g ** not ratified
Vocational-technical education agree-
ment . ... 209 *
SHERBURNE COUNTY
Water and sewer district ....., .. .. 419
SILVER BAY, VILLAGE OF
Council members reimbursement .. 602......, 7/ 6/71 ... ..
General revenue reserve fund .,.. 440....... 7/ 6/71.....
SLEEPY EYE, CITY OF
Nursing home acquisition and
financing . ... ... .. ... . 726....... 8/ 3/71.....
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF . ’
Firemen's disability benefits ...... 178....... 6/ 7/71.....
Flood control bond proceeds ...... 296....... 6/ 7/71.....
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. |
(Minneapolis)
Vocational-technical school levy .. 722....... 6/29/71.. ... !
SPECIAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DIS-
TRICT NO. 916 (Ramsey & Washington
counties)
Purpose and tax levy amendment .. 267....... 9/ 5/72.... ..
STANTON, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... 3/21/72.....
STEELE COUNTY
County board chairman contingent :
fund .. ... 308....... 5/25/71.. ...
Extension work levy .............. 375, 5/25/71.. ...
Fair building levy, amendment .. Ex 34....... 11/23/71 ... ..
STUNTZ, TOWN OF
Recreaticnal tax levy ............ 573....... 8/ 4/71.....
Village powers .................. 393....... 6/ 2/71.. ...
SWIFT COUNTY
General revenue levy ............ 456
THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF
Aldermen elections .............. 447
Police personnel structure ... ..... 332......., 6/22/71.. ...
TODD COUNTY
Coroner compensation ............ 247 ....... 6/ 7/71.....
General revenue levy .............. 345
Nursing home revenue bonds ... .. 505....... 6/ 7/71.....
TOWER, CITY OF
Fire protection equipment tax levy .. 515....... 8/26/71.....

* No local approval required.
2 Minn.S.L. 1873 Bd,Vol.—79
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Filing
Date

7/14/71

7/14/71
5/28/71

8/ 2/71
8/ 2/71

8/11/71

6/15/71
6/15/71

8/ 2/71

97 T/72
4/ 5/72.

6/ 1/71
6/ 1/71
11/29/71

11/15/71
6/ 7/71

12/12/72
7/14/71
6/10/71

11/30/71



2584 TABLE 4

Approval
TABLE 4—1973 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date
VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF
Municipal court judge ............ 930....... 7/20/71
VASA, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... 10/12/71

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 287

Agreements with independent districts 209 *
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 917

Agreements with independent districts 209 *
WACQUTA, TOWN OF

Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... 7/13/71
WADENA COUNTY

Nursing home revenue bonds ..... 500....... 6/ /71
WANAMINGO, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... 3/14/72
WARSAW, TOWN QF
Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... 6/ 5/72
WASECA COUNTY
General revenue levy ............ 777 ... 7/13/71
Highway engineer appointment .... 46....... 4/ 6/71
WASHINGTON COUNTY
County attorney’s duties .......... 520....... 9/20/71
Courthouse and municipal building
bonds .......... ..., 443 ... . 6/21/71
Municipal court fees and salaries .. 426*
Plat approval .................... 820....... 8/16/71
WELCH, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ............ 356....... 3/ 3/72
WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF
Firemen’s relief benefits .......... 214....... 7/13/71
Lake conservation district ........ 355....... 6/ 8/71
WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF
Lake conservation district ........ 355....... 3/24/71
WILKIN COUNTY
Road and bridge levy ............ 341....... 7/12/71
WILLMAR, CITY OF
Firemen’s service pensions ........ 127....... 5/19/71
WINONA COUNTY
Officials per diem .............. 417....... 6/ 7771
Probate court clerk hire Hmit,
repeal ....... .. ... ...l 270 *
WINSTED, VILLAGE OF
Medical facilities acquisition and
bonding ............ ... ... Ll 465....... 7/26/71
WORTHINGTON, CITY OF
Apgricuitural land taxation ......., 268
WRIGHT COUNTY
Refuse disposal facility repeal ..... 403 *
ZUMBROTA, TOWN OF
Road and bridge levy ............. 356....... 3/20/72

* No local approval required.

Filing
Date
11/30/71

11/30/71

8/ 2/71
6/10/71
4/14/72
7/ 7172

8/ 2/71
4712471

11/30/71
7/ 8/71
11/15/71
3/24/72

8/ 2/71
6/13/71

6/ 7/7!
B/ 2/71
5/26/71
7/14/71

8/10/71

3/24/72



